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COMPLAINT FOR NUISANCE AND UNFAIR BUSINESS PRACTICES

Michael L. Tidus, Bar No. 126425 
mtidus@jacksontidus.law
Gregory R. Regier, Bar No. 193571 
gregier@jacksontidus.law
Joshua J. Anderson, Bar No. 279170 
janderson@jacksontidus.law
JACKSON TIDUS, A Law Corporation 
2030 Main Street, Suite 1500 
Irvine, California 92614 
Tel: (949) 752-8585 
Fax: (949) 752-0597 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs  
SAVE TED – TEMECULA EQUESTRIAN 
DISTRICT, INC., a California non-profit 
corporation;   

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE-Menifee Justice Center 

SAVE TED – TEMECULA 
EQUESTRIAN DISTRICT, INC., a 
California non-profit corporation;   

Plaintiffs, 

vs. 

SFT REALTY GALWAY DOWNS, LLC, 
a California limited liability corporation; 
SFT REALTY ROCKAWAY, LLC, a 
California limited liability company, and 
DOES 1-25, inclusive, 

Defendants. 

CASE NO. 

COMPLAINT FOR: 

(1)  PRIVATE NUISANCE; 

(2)  PUBLIC NUISANCE;  

(3)  NUISANCE PER SE; AND, 

(4)   UNFAIR BUSINESS PRACTICES. 
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COMPLAINT FOR NUISANCE AND UNFAIR BUSINESS PRACTICES

NATURE OF ACTION

1. For more than a decade, the owner of two parcels of land in the unincorporated

area of Riverside County (“County”) located at 38801 Los Corralitos Road, commonly referred to

as the Galway Downs property, has engaged in unauthorized, unpermitted and unlawful land uses

for financial gain on its property including, but not limited to, sporting/athletic events, weddings

and other large events, and other activities related thereto, and short-term rentals even though

such events and activities are not permitted uses under the County General Plan or the County

Code of Ordinances (“County Code”), nor allowed uses under previously issued permits for the

property.

2. Galway Downs (as defined below) has repeatedly, and unsuccessfully, sought

entitlements to allow such improper uses, so instead of obeying the law by discontinuing the

unpermitted uses, it has continued to engage in self-help by holding such improper uses. The

County of Riverside has recorded Notices of Pendency of Administrative Proceedings against the

Galway Downs property, copies of which are attached, and despite a cease and desist letter from

the County of Riverside to Galway Downs, unpermitted and unlawful land uses continue to exist

on the Galway Downs property. Galway Downs continues this illegal use and blatant disregard

of the applicable zoning restrictions and requirements all to the detriment of Save TED (as

defined below), its supporters and the community.

3. Save TED is informed and believes and based thereon alleges that these

unlawful/unpermitted uses and activities are a public nuisance under the County’s Code.

4. By holding these illegal and unpermitted activities, there has been created a

nuisance by, among other things, significant increases in traffic along Pauba Road, Los Caballos

Road, Los Corralitos Road, Highway 79, DePortola Road and Anza Road interfering with ingress

and egress from lands owned by supporters of Save TED, and also significant increases in noise,

dust, rubbish and other pollution, interfering with lawful permitted uses of Save TED supporter

land, and on equestrian trails, along with causing undue stress on the horses and livestock, all to

the detriment of Save TED, other landowners in the area, and the community as a whole. As an

example, the picture below shows traffic on Los Caballos Road (a two-lane road with one lane in



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

-3- 10658-129399\1708534.5

COMPLAINT FOR NUISANCE AND UNFAIR BUSINESS PRACTICES

each direction) on the weekend of the 2025 SoCal State Cup Youngers Tournament in February

2025.

5. Save TED has been foreseeably injured by the Galway Downs owners’ conduct

and suffered damages as a direct and proximate result thereof.

PARTIES

6. Plaintiff Save TED –Temecula Equestrian District, Inc., is a California non-profit

corporation organized and existing under the laws of California with a specific purpose to

promote and preserve the unique wine and equestrian culture of Temecula, California, by

supporting local viticulture, equine activities and related educational, historical, and cultural

initiatives. Supporters of Save TED own property in the Equestrian District of the Riverside

County General Plan’s Wine Country Community Plan and/or frequently travel the roads

negatively impacted by the actions or inactions of Galway Downs.

7. Plaintiff is an individual who owns property within the Wine

Country Community Plan’s Equestrian District in close proximity to the Galway Downs property,

and is a supporter of Save TED .

8. Plaintiff is an individual who owns property within the Wine

Country Community Plan’s Equestrian District in close proximity to the Galway Downs property,
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and is a supporter of Save TED .

9. Plaintiff is an individual who owns property within the Wine Country

Community Plan’s Equestrian District in close proximity to the Galway Downs property, and is a

supporter of Save TED .

10. Plaintiff is an individual who owns property within the Wine Country

Community Plan’s Residential District in close proximity to the Equestrian District and the

Galway Downs property. Due to the location of his property, he must regularly drive the public

roads in the area of Galway Downs, and he is a supporter of Save TED .

11. Plaintiff is an individual who owns property within the Wine Country

Community Plan’s Equestrian District in close proximity to the Galway Downs property, and is a

supporter of Save TED .

12. Plaintiff is an individual who owns property within the Wine Country

Community Plan’s Equestrian District in close proximity to the Galway Downs property, and is a

supporter of Save TED .

13. Plaintiff is an individual who lives within the Wine Country

Community Plan’s Equestrian District in close proximity to the Galway Downs property, and is a

supporter of Save TED .

14. Plaintiff is an individual who owns property within the Wine

Country Community Plan and regularly drives the public roads in the area of the Galway Downs

property, and is a supporter of Save TED .

15. Plaintiffs Save TED –Temecula Equestrian District, Inc.,

are collectively referred to herein as “Save TED” or “Plaintiffs”.

16. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Defendant

SFT Realty Galway Downs, LLC, is a California limited liability company with its principal

place of business in Temecula, California (“SFT Realty Galway”).

17. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Defendant

SFT Realty Rockaway, LLC, is a California limited liability company with its principal place of

business in Temecula, California (“SFT Realty Rockaway”).
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18. Defendants SFT Realty Galway, and SFT Realty Rockaway are collectively

referred to herein as “Galway Downs”.

19. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, the Galway Downs

property is located at 38801 Los Corralitos Road in unincorporated Riverside County, California,

which is north of Highway 79, east of Los Caballos and west of Pauba Road, and is comprised of

approximately 241-acres on two lots APNs 927-160-001 and 927-160-002 in the Temecula

Valley.

20. Save TED does not know the true names and capacities of the defendants named

as DOES 1 through 25, inclusive. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges,

that the defendants designated as DOES 1 through 25, inclusive, are persons or entities in some

way responsible for the acts or omissions alleged, that they have some right, title or interest in the

subject matter of this action, or that they are otherwise required to be joined as a party in order for

Save TED to obtain all the relief to which it is entitled. Save TED will seek leave to amend this

Complaint to allege their names and capacities when ascertained.

21. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that each

defendant, including the DOE defendants, was and is the agent, employee, employer, affiliate,

representative, alter ego, subsidiary, affiliate and/or partner of one or more of the other

defendants, and was, in performing the acts complained of, acting within the scope of such

agency, employment, or is in some other way responsible for the acts of one or more of the

defendants.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

22. This Court has jurisdiction over this matter because the actions forming the

allegations contained herein occurred within the County of Riverside.

23. Venue is appropriate in this Court under Riverside County Superior Court Local

Rule 3115 and the Superior Court’s Administrative Order dated March 7, 2025, in that the actions

complained of concern real property located in zip code 92592 and the actions arose and

occurred, and/or are occurring in that zip code.



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

-6- 10658-129399\1708534.5

COMPLAINT FOR NUISANCE AND UNFAIR BUSINESS PRACTICES

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

A. The Wine Country Community Plan

24. In or about 2008, the Riverside County Board of Supervisors initiated the

Temecula Valley Wine Country Community Plan (“WCCP”) to ensure that the region developed

in an orderly manner and to preserve and enhance its viticulture potential, rural lifestyle and

equestrian activities.

25. After numerous public meetings and consideration by the County’s Planning

Commission, the Board of Supervisors approved and adopted the WCCP in 2014 as General Plan

Amendment No. 1077 and added the WCCP as Appendix Q of the Riverside County General

Plan. As noted at the initiation of the plan, the point and purpose of the WCCP was, and is, to

ensure the long-term viability of the wine industry while protecting the community’s equestrian

and rural lifestyle.

26. Among other things, as part of the approval, the Board of Supervisors also

amended Zoning Ordinance No. 348 to add four new Zoning Classifications to the County’s

zoning code: “Wine Country – Winery”; “Wine Country – Winery Existing”; “Wine Country –

Residential”; and “Wine Country – Equestrian.”

27. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that the purpose of

these zones is to implement the WCCP and encourage agricultural cultivation, vineyards,

wineries, equestrian uses, preserve the wine-making atmosphere, estate living, equestrian life-

style, and protect this area and its residents from incompatible uses which could result in reduced

agricultural productivity and increased urbanization within the area.

28. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that the Wine

Country-Equestrian District generally encompasses the area formerly recognized as the Valle de

Los Caballos Policy Area of the County and its purpose is to protect and promote equestrian uses

while encouraging equestrian establishments that promote the equestrian lifestyle as described in

the Wine Country Equestrian Zone.

29. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that the Galway

Downs property is zoned Wine Country Equestrian (“WC-E”.)
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30. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that commercial

temporary events as defined by County Code, section 17.256.020, subdivision (I), are prohibited

on lots zoned WC-E. (County Code, § 17.256.030, subd. (E).)

31. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that an application

for a temporary event permit shall not be processed and shall be summarily denied in certain

circumstances, including where the County has received five separate substantiated complaints

for the subject location within the last twelve months from application submittal date related to

noise, odors, traffic, parking or rubbish. (County Code, §§ 17.256.060, subd. (2) & 17.256.070,

subd. (2).)

32. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that off-site

parking on unpaved sites is only allowed if there is an access and parking plan approved by the

County Transportation Director and the County Fire Chief or their respective designees. Off-site

parking on unpaved sites also requires an approved dust mitigation plan and a site restoration

plan. (County Code, § 17.256.070 subd. (3).)

33. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that a temporary

event permit additionally requires a fire protection plan; security operations plan; emergency

medical services plan; sewage disposal, potable water and food service operation plan; and a

noise, dust and lighting mitigation plan. (County Code, § 17.256.070 subd. (4), (6)-(9).)

34. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that the County

additionally adopted the Wine Country Equestrian District zone to permit incidental commercial

uses such as western style stores, polo-grounds, or horse racing tracks, petting zoos, event

grounds, horse show facilities, animal hospitals, restaurants, delicatessens, and special occasion

facilities in conjunction with commercial equestrian establishments on lots larger than 10 acres to

encourage equestrian tourism in this community.

35. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Galway

Downs is located within the WCCP and, more specifically, in the Wine Country-Equestrian

district.

36. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that the County’s
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Code allows certain uses in the Wine Country Equestrian District, but prohibits the

athletic/sporting events and other uses that regularly occur at the Galway Downs property.

37. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that under certain

circumstances the County’s Code conditionally authorizes certain uses in the Wine Country

Equestrian District provided a plot plan has first been approved by the County, but that such uses

do not include the athletic/sporting events and other uses that regularly occur at the Galway

Downs property.

38. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that under certain

circumstances the County’s Code conditionally authorizes certain uses in the Wine Country

Equestrian District provided that a conditional use permit has first been approved by the County,

but that such uses do not include the athletic/sporting events and other uses that regularly occur at

the Galway Downs property.

39. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Galway

Downs is and has been violating all of the aforementioned County laws or regulations.

B. The Land Uses at the Galway Downs Property

40. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Galway

Downs purchased the property in or about 2010 and that the property at that time was designated

Rural Residential -5 Acre Minimum in the General Plan, was part of the Valle De Los Caballos

Policy Area in the Southwest Area Plan, and was zoned Residential Agricultural – 10 Acre

Minimum.

41. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that the County

created the Valle De Los Caballos Policy Area in the Southwest Area Plan to foster a very low

intensity rural lifestyle with an equestrian focus.

42. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that prior to

purchasing the property, Galway Downs was made aware of the Southwest Area Plan and

developing WCCP, and the fact that athletic/sporting events were not allowed, and would not be

allowed, under the County’s General Plan and County Code. Save TED is informed and believes,

and based thereon alleges, that Galway Downs submitted comments on the County’s draft WCCP



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

-9- 10658-129399\1708534.5

COMPLAINT FOR NUISANCE AND UNFAIR BUSINESS PRACTICES

and was aware of the fact that under both the then-current zoning and proposed WCCP equestrian

district designation, athletic/sporting events were not allowed under the County’s Code, and that

Galway Downs did not legally challenge the County’s approval of the WCCP

43. Nonetheless, Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that

in 2011, Galway Downs sought a Plot Plan from the County to convert acreage of the property for

it to operate a sports/athletic facility with fields for soccer, lacrosse and other sports.

44. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that in conjunction

with the application for the athletic/sporting events Plot Plan, in 2011 the California Department

of Transportation reviewed a traffic assessment commissioned by Galway Downs commenting,

among other things, that:

a. Intersections along State Route 79 that would be potentially impacted

included Butterfield Stage Road and Temecula Parkway; Anza Road and

SR-79; Los Caballos Road and SR-79; and Pauba Road and SR-79;

b. The level of service for the intersection of Los Caballos Road and SR-79

would be LOS F, such that the project must improve this intersection by

the addition of a left turn lane on eastbound SR-79 going north to Los

Caballos Road; and,

c. The additional traffic generated by the proposed project may increase the

probability of accidents and state liability on SR-79 if no improvements are

implemented as part of the project.

45. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that in January

2012, before an appeal of the Plot Plan could be heard and considered by the Board of

Supervisors, Galway Downs withdrew its application.

46. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that

notwithstanding the withdrawal of its application in January 2012, Galway Downs proceeded

with athletic/sporting events as if it were a permitted and approved use.

47. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that in or about

July 2013, Galway Downs sought a substantial conformance determination under the County’s
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Code to Conditional Use Permit No. 2303 for athletic/sporting events.

48. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Conditional

Use Permit No. 2303, approved in or about 1979, allowed horse racing, a boarding and training

facility, and a restaurant.

49. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that a substantial

conformance under the County’s Code is a request for a non-substantial modification of an

approved permit that does not change the original approval or the effect of the approval on

surrounding property. A substantial conformance application requires a statement explaining the

proposed modification and the reason the modification has been requested.

50. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that on or about

November 21, 2013, Galway Downs requested that the County rescind Substantial Conformance

No. 1 to Conditional Use Permit No. 2303, which the County did.

51. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that

notwithstanding Galway Downs’ request in 2013 for rescission of the substantial conformance

determination, and the County’s confirmation of rescission, Galway Downs proceeded with

athletic/sporting events as if it were a permitted and approved use.

52. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that even though

the County had not approved athletic/sporting events at the property, Galway Downs proceeded

with athletic/sporting events as if it were a permitted and approved use.

53. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that on or about

April 20, 2017, the County’s Office of County Counsel delivered a letter to counsel for Galway

Downs explaining, again, that the County rescinded Substantial Conformance No. 1 to

Conditional Use Permit No. 2303 in November 2013, and that, as a result, only the uses allowed

under Conditional Use Permit No. 2303 may take place on the property.

54. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that County

Counsel’s April 20, 2017, letter unequivocally reminded Galway Downs that any substantial

conformance determination in 2013 had been rescinded and that the only uses allowed were those

granted under Conditional Use Permit 2303.
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55. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that

notwithstanding County Counsel’s letter, Galway Downs proceeded with athletic/sporting events

as if they were a permitted and approved use.

56. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that on or about

December 19, 2017, the County’s then- Assistant TLMA Director Charissa Leach issued a

memorandum to Galway Downs concerning “Outlined Uses for Galway Downs” (the “2017

County Memorandum”). The 2017 County Memorandum addressed uses Galway Downs wished

to accommodate, separated into groups marked A, B, C and D: Group A represented “uses that

may continue to operate under Conditional Use Permit 2303” including horse events, training and

boarding; Group B proposed new uses that Galway Downs may propose and that such uses are

currently permitted under the Wine Country-Equestrian Zone including farmers markets, and

home and garden expositions; Group C uses were those uses “not permitted under the WC-E

Zone and would require a text amendment to Ordinance No. 348” including athletic/sporting

events defined as “Lawn games (lawn bowling, field hockey, football, soccer and crocket)

including games, tournaments and training” and camping/glamping; and Group D listed

residential uses. A true and correct copy of the County’s 2017 Memorandum is attached hereto as

Exhibit 1.

57. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that the County’s

2017 Memorandum unequivocally reminded Galway Downs that “Group C uses [athletic/sporting

events] are not permitted under the WC-E Zone and will require a text amendment to Ordinance

No. 348.”

58. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that

notwithstanding the County’s 2017 Memorandum Galway Downs proceeded with athletic/

sporting events as if they were a permitted and approved use.

59. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that on or about

May 14, 2018, in conjunction with Code enforcement case CV1702804, the County’s Code

Enforcement Department sent a Notice of Violation to Galway Downs for violations at the

property. A true and correct copy of this 2018 Notice of Violation is attached hereto as Exhibit
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2.

60. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that this 2018

Notice of Violation described the violations as follows:

61. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that because of

these violations this Notice of Violation explained “YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO

COMPLY with the provisions of the ordinance by: (1) Discontinue illegal use(s). Obtain

Riverside County Planning Department approval and comply with the approved conditions of all

current land use entitlements, including, but not limited to CUP No. 2303 and Substantial

Conformance Nos. 2 and 3 to CUP 2303.”

62. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Galway

Downs did not comply with the May 2018 Notice of Violation choosing instead to proceed with

(1) Soccer Tournaments/Athletic Events/Sporting Events; (2) Weddings; (3) Corporate Events;

(4) Marathons; and (5) Obstacle challenges as if they were permitted and approved uses.

63. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that on September

16, 2022, in conjunction with Code enforcement case CVZO220874, the County’s Code

Enforcement Department recorded a Notice of Pendency of Administrative Proceedings for the

continuation of unlawful uses on the property including unpermitted athletic/sporting events,

wedding events, other large events and related activities, which constitute a public nuisance under

the County Code because such uses are unlawful in the WC-E Zone without a valid land use

permit were violations of Ord. 348 Sec. 3.3 [RCC 17.12.040] – zoning violations – Business

activity not allowed; Ord. 348 Sec. 18.2(A)(2) [RCC 17.172.020(A)(2)] – zoning violation – land
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use permit required; and Ord. 348 Sec. 18.2(A)(3) [RCC 17.172.020(A)(3)] – zoning violation –

violation of land use permit, based upon the noncompliance of such structure or land with the

requirements of the listed Riverside County Codes/Ordinances. A true and correct copy of this

Notice of Pendency of Administrative Proceedings is attached hereto as Exhibit 3.

64. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that on September

16, 2022, in conjunction with Code enforcement case CVZO220875, the County’s Code

Enforcement Department recorded a Notice of Pendency of Administrative Proceedings for the

continuation of unlawful uses on the property including unpermitted athletic/sporting events,

wedding events, other large events and related activities, which constitute a public nuisance under

the County Code because such uses are unlawful in the WC-E Zone without a valid land use

permit were violations at the property of Ord. 348 Sec. 3.3 [RCC 17.12.040] – zoning violations –

Business activity not allowed; and Ord. 348 Sec. 18.2(A)(3) [RCC 17.172.020(A)(3)] – zoning

violation – violation of land use permit based upon the noncompliance of such structure or land

with the requirements of the listed Riverside County Codes/Ordinances. A true and correct copy

of this Notice of Pendency of Administrative Proceedings is attached hereto as Exhibit 4.

65. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that on September

16, 2022, in conjunction with Code enforcement case CV1702804, the County’s Code

Enforcement Department recorded a Notice of Pendency of Administrative Proceedings at the

property for the continuation of unlawful uses on the property including unpermitted

athletic/sporting events, wedding events, other large events and related activities, which constitute

a public nuisance under the County Code because such uses are unlawful in the WC-E Zone

without a valid land use permit were violations of Ord. 348 Sec. 18.2(A)(2) [RCC

17.172.020(A)(2)] – zoning violation – land use permit required based upon the noncompliance

of such structure or land with the requirements of the listed Riverside County Codes/Ordinances.

A true and correct copy of this Notice of Pendency of Administrative Proceedings is attached

hereto as Exhibit 5.

66. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that on January 3,

2023, as part of Code enforcement cases CVZO220874 and CVZO220875, and the failure of
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Galway Downs to bring its activities into compliance, the County’s Code Enforcement

Department issued a cease and desist order to Galway Downs for all unpermitted and unlawful

land uses and activities including athletic/sporting events, wedding events and any advertising,

selling, renting, or taking reservations related to such events, as being in violation of Riverside

County ordinance No. 348 (the “2023 Cease & Desist”). A true and correct copy of the 2023

Cease & Desist letter is attached hereto as Exhibit 6.

67. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that the County’s

2023 Cease & Desist letter explains:

68. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that the County’s

2023 Cease & Desist letter further explains:

69. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that the County’s

2023 Cease & Desist letter ordered Galway Downs to immediately cease and desist all uses and

activities related to unpermitted events at Galway Downs.

70. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that on or about

January 28, 2023, Galways Downs requested an extension of time for compliance with the 2023

Cease & Desist in order to allow current unpermitted structures and activities to remain in
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operation during the extension due to existing contractual obligations.

71. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that based on

Galway Downs’ acknowledgment and acceptance that unpermitted uses, including

athletic/sporting events (soccer) and special occasion events (weddings), have been occurring at

the property for the better part of a decade, and based on Galway Downs’ acknowledgment and

acceptance of the County’s terms and conditions related to any extension, the County granted a

brief extension for those activities until July 3, 2024, but that all other unpermitted uses detailed

in the County’s 2017 Memorandum were to cease.

72. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that the extension

document acknowledged and accepted by Galway Downs further explained that: (a) “occupancy

of any unpermitted structures will not be permitted”; (b) “absent a valid Short-Term Rental (STR)

Certificate this area is now part of Moratorium put in place by the Board of Supervisors.

Therefore, this activity must cease immediately”; and (c) Based on the recently provided Aerial

photographs (dated 1/7/23-attached) it is clear that the traffic and parking impacts on the

community are significant. A traffic control and parking plan including the CHP as referenced in

your EOT request must be implemented within the next 30 days.”

73. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that following

expiration of the extension agreement in July 2024, no further extensions have been granted by

the County. Nonetheless, Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that

Galway Downs continues to proceed with events and activities prohibited by the County’s laws

and regulations and 2023 Cease & Desist as if they were a permitted and approved use.

74. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that multiple

violations continue to exist and Galway Downs continues the illegal use and blatant disregard of

applicable land use restrictions and requirements by, among other things, continuing to regularly

hold unauthorized, unlawful and unpermitted athletic/sporting events on the property. Indeed,

Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Galway Downs intends to

hold unauthorized, unlawful and unpermitted athletic/sporting and other events along with

associated activities on the property on virtually every weekend from April through August 2025
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as noted in the schedule attached hereto as Exhibit 7.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

(Private Nuisance)

Against All Defendants

75. Save TED realleges and incorporates by this reference the allegations of

paragraphs 1 through 74 above.

76. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Galway

Downs owns, leases, occupies, and/or controls the property located at 38801 Los Corralitos Road.

77. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Galway

Downs’ actions and/or inactions have created a condition or permitted a condition to exist that

have substantially and unreasonably interfered with Save TED’s use and enjoyment of private

property or a private right incidental to such private property by, among other things, vehicle

traffic blocking ingress and egress to property, increasing emergency response times to private

property, safety hazards resulting from cars blocking line of sight at driveways and intersections,

and impairment to lawfully permitted residential uses, recreational trail uses, agricultural uses,

horse and livestock uses, and incidental commercial uses resulting from noise, dust, rubbish and

other pollution.

78. Galway Downs’ actions and/or inactions, including but not limited to, the regular

occurrence of unpermitted, unlawful and unauthorized athletic/sporting events at the property

which bring thousands of vehicles by way of Pauba Road, Los Caballos Road, Los Corralitos

Road, Highway 79, DePortola Road and Anza Road, unmitigated dust, rubbish and oil resulting

from unauthorized vehicle driving and parking on unpaved areas on and adjacent to the Galway

Downs property (including in the Temecula Creek riverbed), have created a condition that (a) is

harmful to health (including on livestock and horses), (b) substantially and unreasonably obstructs

Save TED’s free use of property, or (c) is a fire or safety hazard or other potentially dangerous

condition.

79. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Galway

Downs’ actions and/or inactions have created a condition or permitted a condition to exist that is
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harmful to health and the environment in that the unpermitted and unauthorized athletic/sporting

uses includes, among other things, traffic and other impacts of Galway Downs bringing thousands

of vehicles by way of Pauba Road, Los Caballos Road, Los Corralitos Road, Highway 79,

DePortola Road and Anza Road that have not been analyzed, disclosed or mitigated as required

by the California Environmental Quality Act, California Public Resources Code sections 21000,

et seq., or otherwise, nor have the impacts of improper parking in the Temecula Creek riverbed

been analyzed, disclosed or mitigated as required by California Fish and Game Code sections

1600, et seq., and California Water Code sections 13000, et seq. For example, the pictures below

show a line of cars recently leaving Galway Downs via Pauba Road, and the number of cars

parked at a Galway Downs athletic/sporting event:
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80. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Galway

Downs’ actions and/or inactions have created a condition or permitted a condition to exist that

unlawfully obstructs the free passage or use of Pauba Road, Los Caballos Road, Los Corralitos

Road, Highway 79, DePortola Road and Anza Road and also interfering with ingress and egress

from lands owned by supporters of Save TED, and interfering with equestrian trials. For

example, the picture below shows traffic backing up on Anza Road due to an athletic/sporting

event at Galway Downs.

81. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Galway

Downs’ actions and/or inactions have created a condition or permitted a condition to exist that

constitutes a fire or safety hazard by increasing fire and safety vehicle response times and

obstructing line of sight at intersections and driveways resulting from vehicles gridlocked along

Pauba Road, Los Caballos Road, Los Corralitos Road, Highway 79, DePortola Road and Anza
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Road, and delaying response time for emergency vehicle access to the property and surrounding

properties.

82. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Galway

Downs’ actions and/or inactions were intentional and unreasonable. Galway Downs’ conduct,

including but not limited to a failure to secure the appropriate County approvals for the activities

it is conducting on its property, a failure to comply with County memoranda, a notice of violation,

the cease and desist order and associated documents, or to take any action to mitigate traffic, dust,

noise, rubbish and safety impacts and to abate the nuisances complained of herein, were

intentional and unreasonable.

83. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Galway

Downs’ unpermitted uses attract a very high number of cars and create significant traffic impacts

to the surrounding area. Indeed, Save TED is additionally informed and believes that Galway

Downs sometimes utilizes security guards for traffic control, but that the security guards are not

always present such that the traffic becomes a free-for-all. Save TED is informed and believes,

and based thereon alleges, that Galway Downs’ disregard of County standards contributed to car

accidents in the area including an April 13 fatal car accident which recently occurred for vehicles

traveling eastbound on Highway 79 between Anza Road and Los Caballos, and a car/pedestrian

incident in March 2025.

84. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Galway

Downs’ failure to prepare for or control the foreseeable traffic was and is, at least, negligent and

reckless.

85. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Galway

Downs’ actions and/or inactions have created a condition or permitted a condition to exist that is

indecent or offensive to the senses in that on more than one occasion, attendees of Galway

Downs’ unpermitted and unauthorized events have urinated and/or littered on Save TED

supporter property, while also complaining that Galway Downs has failed to provide adequate

restroom facilities.
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86. Save TED did not consent to Galway Downs’ conduct, and has repeatedly

demanded that Galway Downs abate or remedy the issues raised herein.

87. Ordinary persons would be reasonably annoyed and/or disturbed by the conditions

caused by Galway Downs’ actions and/or inactions.

88. Save TED have suffered, and continue to suffer, harm to property and risk of

personal injury due to Galway Downs’ actions and/or inactions which are a substantial factor in

causing Save TED’s harm.

89. There is no public benefit to Galway Downs’ conduct or, if any public benefit

exists, it is far outweighed by the harm to Save TED, adverse impacts to the environment and

hazards to the public safety that Galway Downs’ conduct has created.

90. Save TED has suffered damages as a direct and proximate result of Galway

Downs’ actions and/or inactions. Therefore, Save TED prays for further relief as set forth below.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

(Public Nuisance)

Against All Defendants

91. Save TED realleges and incorporates by this reference the allegations of

paragraphs 1 through 90 above.

92. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Galway

Downs owns, leases, occupies, and/or controls the property located at 38801 Los Corralitos Road.

93. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Galway

Downs’ actions and/or inactions are in violation of the WCCP and the County Code in addition to

state statutes.

94. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that in addition to

violating state and local laws as noted above, and the violations set forth within the Notices of

Pendency of Administrative Proceedings including Ord. 348 Sec. 3.3 [RCC 17.12.040] – zoning

violations – Business activity not allowed; Ord. 348 Sec. 18.2(A)(2) [RCC 17.172.020(A)(2)] –

zoning violation – land use permit required; and Ord. 348 Sec. 18.2(A)(3) [RCC

17.172.020(A)(3)] – zoning violation – violation of land use permit, Galway Downs’ actions set
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forth herein have resulted in violations of Ord. No. 847 (Noise); Ord. No. 858 (Fireworks); Ord.

No. 927.1 (Short-Term Rentals) or camping/glamping restrictions; and Ord. No. 413 (Parking).

95. Galway Downs’ actions and/or inactions have created a condition or permitted a

condition to exist that results in unmitigated noise, dust, rubbish and other pollution, interfering

with lawful permitted uses of Save TED supporter owned land for residential, agricultural,

livestock and incidental commercial uses of lands.

96. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that pursuant to

Riverside County Ordinance No. 725 “Any condition on public or private property located within

the unincorporated areas of the County of Riverside which is caused, maintained or permitted to

exist in violation of any provision of a Land Use Ordinance shall be and the same is hereby

declared unlawful and a public nuisance that may be abated consistent with the procedures

provided for in this Ordinance, or in any other manner provided by law.”

97. Galway Downs’ actions and/or inactions, including but not limited to, the regular

occurrence of unpermitted and unauthorized athletic/sporting events at the property bringing

thousands of vehicles, have created a condition or permitted a condition to exist that is harmful to

health, substantially and unreasonably obstructs the free use of property, or is a safety hazard or

other potentially dangerous condition.

98. Galway Downs’ actions and/or inactions have created a condition or permitted a

condition to exist that is harmful to health in that the unpermitted and unauthorized

athletic/sporting uses means, among other things, that the traffic and air quality impacts of

Galway Downs bringing thousands of vehicles has not been studied or analyzed.

99. Galway Downs’ actions and/or inactions have created a condition or permitted a

condition to exist that unlawfully obstructs the free passage or use of Pauba Road, Los Caballos

Road, Los Corralitos Road, Highway 79, DePortola Road and Anza Road, while also interfering

with ingress and egress from lands owned by supporters of Save TED.

100. Galway Downs’ actions and/or inactions have created a condition or permitted a

condition to exist that constitutes a fire or safety hazard by obstructing emergency vehicle access

to the property and surrounding properties.
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101. Galway Downs’ actions and/or inactions were intentional and unreasonable, and

its conduct, including but not limited to a failure to secure the appropriate County approvals for

the activities it is conducting on its property, a failure to comply with the County’s memoranda,

notice of violation, cease and desist order and associated documents, or to take any action to abate

the nuisances complained of herein, were intentional and unreasonable.

102. Galway Downs’ actions and/or inactions, and the resulting conditions, have

affected a substantial number of people at the same time, including but not limited to, Save TED

and members of the public who drive on Pauba Road, Los Caballos Road, Los Corralitos Road,

Highway 79, DePortola Road and Anza Road, all of whom suffer negative traffic impacts when

one of Galway Downs’ unauthorized and unpermitted athletic/sporting events is taking place.

103. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Galway

Downs’ actions and/or inactions have created a condition or permitted a condition to exist that is

indecent or offensive to the senses in that on more than one occasion, attendees of Galway

Downs’ unpermitted and unauthorized events have urinated and/or littered on Save TED

supporter property, while also complaining that Galway Downs has failed to provide adequate or

enough restroom facilities.

104. Ordinary persons would be reasonably annoyed and/or disturbed by the conditions

caused by Galway Downs’ actions and/or inactions.

105. There is no public benefit to Galway Downs’ conduct or, if any public benefit

exists, it is far outweighed by the harm to Save TED and the general public, adverse impacts to

the environment and hazards to the public safety Galway Downs’ conduct has created.

106. Save TED did not consent to Galway Downs’ conduct and has repeatedly

demanded that Galway Downs abate or remedy such conduct.

107. Save TED has suffered, and continues to suffer, harm due to Galway Downs’

failure to correct and mitigate the traffic blockages and impacts resulting from unmitigated dust,

noise, fire hazard, and public safety hazard, rubbish and other pollution. The harm suffered by

Save TED differs from the harm suffered by the general public due to the proximity of their

property, homes and businesses to the Galway Downs property.
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108. Galway Downs’ actions and/or inactions are a substantial factor in causing Save

TED’s harm.

109. Save TED has suffered damages as a direct and proximate result of Galway

Downs’ actions and/or inactions. Therefore, Save TED prays for relief as set forth below.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

(Nuisance Per Se)

Against All Defendants

110. Save TED realleges and incorporates by this reference the allegations of

paragraphs 1 through 109 above.

111. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Galway

Downs owns, leases, occupies, and/or controls the property located at 38801 Los Corralitos Road.

112. As noted herein, Galway Downs’ actions and/or inactions are in violation of the

WCCP and the County Code, including, but not limited to Violations of Ord. 348 Sections 3.3,

18.2(A)(2) and18.2(A)(3); Ord. No. 847 (Noise); Violations of Ord. No. 858 (Fireworks);

Violations of Ord. No. 927.1 and/or 927.2 (Short-Term Rentals); and Violations of Ord. No. 413

(Parking), and are in violation of state laws including, but not limited to violation of the

California Environmental Quality Act, California Public Resources Code sections 21000, et seq.,

violation of California Fish and Game Code sections 1600, et seq., and violation of California

Water Code sections 13000, et seq.

113. Save TED is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that pursuant to

Riverside County Ordinance No. 725 “Any condition on public or private property located within

the unincorporated areas of the County of Riverside which is caused, maintained or permitted to

exist in violation of any provision of a Land Use Ordinance shall be and the same is hereby

declared unlawful and a public nuisance that may be abated consistent with the procedures

provided for in this Ordinance, or in any other manner provided by law.”

114. Galway Downs’ actions and/or inactions therefore constitute nuisance per se.

/ / /

/ / /
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FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(Violation of Business and Professions Code Sections 17200 et seq.)

Against All Defendants

115. Save TED incorporates by reference in this cause of action each and every

allegation of the preceding paragraphs, with the same force and effect as though fully set forth

herein.

116. Galway Downs is subject to the Unfair Competition Law Business & Professions

Code sections 17200, et seq. (“UCL”), which, in part defines “unfair competition” to include

“unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business practices.”

117. Galway Downs violated the “unlawful” prong of the UCL by engaging in self-help

actions by holding athletic/sporting and other events or permitting short term rentals or

camping/glamping without approvals or permits from the County as required by the County’s

Code, and from the State as required by California Fish and Game Code sections 1600, et seq.,

and California Water Code sections 13000, et.seq., by continuing such uses after issuance of the

County’s Notice of Violation, Notice of Pendency of Administrative Proceedings and cease and

desist letter which evidence noncompliance with the requirements of the Riverside County Codes

and Ordinances.

118. Galway Downs violated the “unlawful” prong of the UCL by holding

sporting/athletic events in buildings and structures that violate state and local laws including, but

not limited to, the Americans with Disabilities Act by having no adequate pathway of travel or

access for persons protected by the ADA.

119. Galway Downs violated the “unfair” prong of the UCL by engaging in self-help

actions by holding sporting/athletic events without approvals or permits from the County as

required by the County’s Code, and from the State as required by California Fish and Game Code

sections 1600, et seq., and California Water Code sections 13000, et.seq., and by continuing to

hold sporting/athletic events after issuance of the County’s Notice of Violation, Notice of

Pendency of Administrative Proceedings and cease and desist letter which evidence
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noncompliance with the requirements of the Riverside County Codes and Ordinances, including

the Fire Code.

120. Galway Downs has profited from its conduct, by holding special event and/or

sporting/athletic without approvals or permits from the County as required by the County’s Code,

and from the State as required by California Fish and Game Code sections 1600, et seq., and

California Water Code sections 13000, et.seq., and without compliance with applicable state and

local laws intended to protect public health and safety and the environment.

121. Galway Downs’ conduct caused substantial injury to Save TED and members of

the general public. Save TED has suffered injury in fact as a result of Galway Downs’ unlawful

and unfair conduct. Save TED were and continue to be damaged because Galway Downs’

conduct interferes with an ability to use property.

122. Save TED are unable to avoid the injury caused by Galway Downs’ conduct.

123. Save TED have suffered damages as a direct and proximate result of Galway

Downs’ actions and/or inactions. Therefore, Save TED prays for relief as set forth below.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, plaintiffs pray for judgment against defendants, and each of them, as

follows:

1. Injunction to prohibit all unpermitted and illegal activities;

2. For damages according to proof;

3. For pre- and post-judgment interest on any amounts awarded;

4. For costs of suit incurred herein, including attorneys’ fees; and,

5. For such other and further relief as the Court may deem proper.

/ / /

/ / /
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DATED: May 15, 2025 JACKSON TIDUS, A Law Corporation

By:
Michael L. Tidus
Gregory P. Regier
Josh J. Anderson
Attorneys for Plaintiffs,
SAVE TED – TEMECULA EQUESTRIAN
DISTRICT, INC., a California non-profit
corporation;
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Galway Soccer 2025 

April 5-6 Southwest Spring Madness  Spring Madness Showcase, U7-U11, April 5th-6th 

April 12-13 Empire Surf live music   Temecula Spring Soccer Festival - Empire Surf 

April 26-27 Ice Breakers    SDSC Surf Icebreakers Cup 

May 3-4  Rebels National Challenge   Rebels National Challenge 

May 17-18 Golden State Challenge   Golden State Challenge 

May 24-25  Club America Cup 2025   Schedules - Club America Cup 

May 26 Club America Cup Finals Schedules - Club America Cup 

May 31/Jun 1 Wine Country Classic Boys  Temecula Wine Country Classic | City SC Southwest 

June 7-8 Wine Country Classic Girls  Temecula Wine Country Classic | City SC Southwest 

June 27-30 National Cup West Regional   West Regional – US Club Soccer Website 

July 12-14  Albion Cup  Girls  ALBION CUP National Showcase –  

July 19-20  Sporting Calif Summer Classic  2025 Sporting California Summer Classic Soccer 

July 26-27 Temecula Mid Summer Cup   Temecula Midsummer Cup | City SC Southwest 

Aug 9-10 Temecula Summer Classic    Temecula Summer Classic | City SC Southwest 

Aug 16-17 Empire Super Cup Home - Empire Super Cup 

Aug 23-24 Albion Cup   Albion Cup Preseason Elite Showcase 

Nov 29-20 Rebels Thanksgiving Showdown  Thanksgiving Showdown 

Decem 6-7 Temecula Holiday Classic  Temecula Holiday Classic | City SC Southwest 


